

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MARIO SALVADOR PADILLA,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S263375

Second Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. B297213
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. TA051184
The Honorable Ricardo R. Ocampo, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERIT

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
DAVID E. MADEO
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 180106
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 269-6088
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
David.Madeo@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented	10
Introduction.....	10
Legal Background	11
A. The <i>Estrada</i> presumption	11
B. Proposition 57 and This Court’s Decision in <i>Lara</i>	13
Statement of the Case	15
Argument.....	18
The <i>Estrada</i> presumption Should Not Apply to “Reopened” Judgments	18
A. This Court has not historically applied <i>Estrada</i> to judgments other than those that were not yet final on initial review	19
B. In light of its purpose and rationale, and for prudential reasons, the <i>Estrada</i> presumption is best effectuated by limiting it to those judgments not yet final on initial direct review	22
1. Limiting the <i>Estrada</i> presumption to judgments that are not yet final on initial review most accurately reflects probable legislative and electoral intent	23
2. Limiting the <i>Estrada</i> presumption to initially nonfinal judgments promotes uniform application of new laws and respect for important principles of finality	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Limiting the <i>Estrada</i> presumption to initially nonfinal judgments harmonizes with existing law regarding the limited scope of remands and resentencings.....	32
C. Proposition 57 does not apply to this case under <i>Estrada</i>	36
Conclusion	37
Certificate of Compliance	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Clay v. U.S.</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 522	20
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442	33
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 478	35
<i>Gonzalez v. Sherman</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 873 F.3d 763.....	28
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 134	19, 36
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48.....	16
<i>Holder v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 779	33
<i>In re Boyle</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 165	24
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Kirchner</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1040.....	16, 17
<i>In re Phillips</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 55	21
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428.....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Spencer</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 400	19, 21, 36
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460	16
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 718.....	16, 17
<i>People v. Babylon</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 719	24
<i>People v. Blount</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 992.....	33
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314.....	11, 12, 13, 23
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857.....	12, 20, 32
<i>People v. Chapman</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 124	24
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 208	24
<i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646.....	13, 19, 30
<i>People v. DeHoyos</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 594.....	31
<i>People v. Espinosa</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1487.....	33
<i>People v. Federico</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 318.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Floyd</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 179	19
<i>People v. Frahs</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 618	19, 20, 24
<i>People v. Francis</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 66.....	19, 24
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 316.....	37
<i>People v. Hajek and Vo</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1144.....	23
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 96	18, 34, 35, 36
<i>People v. Karaman</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 335.....	33
<i>People v. Kemp</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 611	35
<i>People v. Ketchel</i> (1966) 63 Cal.2d 859	16, 36
<i>People v. Kim</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1078.....	26, 27
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 40	19, 20, 21
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 392.....	32
<i>People v. Nasalga</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 784.....	20, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 668.....	32
<i>People v. Padilla</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 656.....	17
<i>People v. Padilla</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 244.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192.....	23
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1123.....	31
<i>People v. Rossi</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 295.....	19, 24, 36
<i>People v. Smyers</i> (1969) 2 Cal.App.3d 666	32
<i>People v. Stamps</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 685	19, 20, 24
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Valenzuela</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 415.....	33
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264.....	20, 36
<i>People v. Webb</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 401	32
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 81.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Zamora</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 200	25
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	11, 13
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2101, subd. (d)	36
Pen. Code § 3	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code § 182, subd. (a)(1)	15
Pen. Code § 187, subd. (a).....	15
Pen. Code § 190.2, subd. (a)(15)	15
Pen. Code § 190.2, subd. (a)(17)	15
Pen. Code § 1001.36	20
Pen. Code § 1170, subd. (d)(1),	33, 34
Pen. Code § 1170, subd. (d)(2)	16
Pen. Code § 1170.17	29, 30
Pen. Code § 12022.5, subd. (c)	25
Pen. Code § 12022.53, subd. (h)	25, 31
Welf. & Inst. Code § 602	13
Welf. & Inst. Code § 602, subd. (b).....	26
Welf. & Inst. Code § 707	13
Welf. & Inst. Code § 707, subd. (a)(1)	14, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Welf. & Inst. Code § 707, subd. (d).....	26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., Article I, § 28, subd. (a)(6).....	26
COURT RULES	
U.S. Supreme Ct., Rule 13.....	36
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Proposition 57, the Public Safety and Rehabilitation Act of 2016.....	13
Senate Bill 620 (Stats. 2017, ch. 682, § 1)	25
Senate Bill 620	31
Senate Bill 1393.....	20, 24
